900277545 01/16/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIMadcon Riolah Lachnologias Inc	FORMERLY Medcon Products, Inc.	04/10/2013	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oakmed Developments Limited		
Street Address:	UNIT B THE IO CENTRE BARN WAY		
Internal Address:	LODGE FARM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,		
City:	Northamtpton		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	NN5 7UW		
Entity Type:	COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3823450	ILEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5084598340

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 5084598040

Email: bhazelton@fletchertilton.com

Correspondent Name: Bobby Hazelton
Address Line 1: 370 Main Street
Address Line 2: 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01608

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16696.0103

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005194 FRAME: 0577 OP \$40,00 3823450

900277545

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bobby Hazelton
Signature:	/Bobby Hazelton s/
Date:	01/16/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=01251735#page1.tif source=01251735#page2.tif source=01251735#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005194 FRAME: 0578

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Medcon Biolab Technologies, Inc. fka Medcon Products, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation with a principal place of business located at 50 Brigham Hill Road, Grafton, Massachusetts, herein referred to as the "Assignor" and Oakmed Developments Limited, a company registered in England and Wales with a principal place of business in Northampton, United Kingdom, herein referred to as the "Assignee" are parties to an agreement wherein the Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to, inter alia, the intellectual property shown in this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and is using trademark(s) registered in the United States Trademark Office, that are shown in Schedule A ("Assigned Trademarks") and Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assigned Trademarks and the registration thereof.

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks together with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services in respect upon which the Assigned Trademarks are used and for which they are registered: (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Assigned Trademarks, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Assigned Trademarks: and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Assigned Trademarks.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the applicable officials of any other agencies or authorities, governmental or otherwise, to issue or transfer all said Assigned Trademarks to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, Assignor and Assignee, and each of their respective successors and assigns.

As and to the extent that any governmental or quasi-governmental office or agency pertaining to the filing, registration, application or processing of intellectual property, including without limitation the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the offices in which any of the Assigned Trademarks listed in Schedule A is or was registered, applied for, pending or recorded, requests that additional forms or documents be presented or executed by Assignor or its agents, affiliates or attorneys, Assignor shall at the written request of the Assignee and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, execute such documents and deliver them to Assignee or its agents, attorneys or designees, as applicable.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to matters covered hereby, this Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and shall be enforced and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regard to conflicts of law doctrines.

{Client Files/16696/0103/01237710.DOC }

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first set forth below.

Date: April 10, , 2013 MEDCON BIOLAB TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Damian F. Pichierri, President Assignor COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS Worcester , SS. On this 10th day of April , 2013 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Damian F. Pichierri, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was photographic identification with signature issued by a federal or state governmental agency, oath or affirmation of a credible witness, personal knowledge of the undersigned, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as

Notary Public

EDWARD D. SIMSARIAN

NOTARY PUBLIC

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

My Commission Expires Aug. 1, 2014

President of Medcon Biolab Technologies, Inc.

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Application Number	Registration Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
ILEX	76476330	3823450	December 18, 2002	July 27, 2010

{Client Files/16696/0103/01237710.DOC }

RECORDED: 01/16/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005194 FRAME: 0581